
 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO FRANCHISE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF FORT BRAGG AND 

USA WASTE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. DBA EMPIRE WASTE MANAGEMENT 
 

 

This Seventh Amendment To Franchise Agreement Between the City of Fort Bragg and USA 

Waste of California, Inc. dba Empire Waste Management (hereinafter, the "Seventh 

Amendment") is by and between USA Waste of California, Inc., dba Empire Waste 

Management, hereinafter called "GRANTEE", and the City of Fort Bragg, hereinafter called 

"CITY," is made this ____ day of ___________, 2021 at Fort Bragg, California.  

 

WHEREAS, CITY and GRANTEE entered into a Franchise Agreement (the “Agreement”) for 

the collection, transportation, and disposal of solid waste in the CITY on January 8, 2007; and  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement, the term of the Agreement was 

extended to June 30, 2021; and  

 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to further extend the Agreement to June 30, 2022;  

 

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: 

 

1. The term of the Agreement under Section 4(A)(2) is extended to June 30, 2022. 

 

2. The June 1, 2021 annual cost of living rate adjustment set forth in Section 15(B) of the 

Agreement is waived by Grantee.  

 

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

 

CITY OF FORT BRAGG    USA WASTE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. 

 

By: ___________________________  By: ____________________________ 

Title: ___________________________  Title: ____________________________ 

 

ATTEST: 

 

By: ___________________________ 

Title: ___________________________  

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

By: ___________________________  

Title: ___________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67A03C81-BC17-4868-A152-66DFE06B2B0E

President


		2021-02-03T07:51:44-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




